

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

JOHN DOE,)	
and the AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES)	
UNION FOUNDATION, as Next Friend,)	
)	
Petitioners,)	Civil Action No. 1:17-cv-2069 (TSC)
)	
v.)	
)	
GEN. JAMES N. MATTIS,)	
in his official capacity as SECRETARY)	
OF DEFENSE,)	
)	
Respondent.)	

RESPONDENT’S SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT 2

 I. PETITIONER’S NOVEMBER 30, 2017 FILING DOES NOT SEEK
 JURISDICTIONAL DISCOVERY BUT INSTEAD SEEKS RELIEF THAT
 THIS COURT CANNOT GRANT ABSENT SUBJECT MATTER
 JURISDICTION 3

 II. EVEN IF CONSTRUED AS JURISDICTIONAL DISCOVERY,
 PETITIONER’S PROPOSAL IS BASED ON SPECULATION AND SHOULD
 BE REJECTED 4

 III. THE GOVERNMENT HAS COMPLIED WITH ITS OBLIGATIONS UNDER
 MIRANDA AND THIS COURT HAS NO AUTHORITY TO APPOINT
 COUNSEL 8

CONCLUSION 10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Abu Ali v. Ashcroft, 350 F. Supp. 2d 28 (D.D.C. 2004) 5

Al-Aulaqi v. Obama, 727 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2010) 5, 6, 8

Al-Odah v. United States, 346 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2004) 4

Boumediene v. Bush, 553 U.S. 723 (2008) 8

Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l, USA, 133 S. Ct. 1138 (2013) 7

Clinton v. Goldsmith, 526 U.S. 529 (1999) 3, 4, 10

Coal. of Clergy, Lawyers, & Professors v. Bush,
310 F.3d 1153 (9th Cir. 2002) 8

Del Monte Fresh Produce Co. v. United States, 570 F.3d 316 (D.C. Cir. 2009) 7

Does I-570 v. Bush, No. Civ A 05-313,
2006 WL 3096685 (D.D.C. Oct. 31, 2006) 5, 6, 8

Duckworth v. Eagan, 492 U.S. 195 (1989) 9

Edwards v. Arizona, 451 U.S. 477, 485-86 (1981) 9

FC Inv. Grp. LC v. IFX Markets, Ltd., 529 F.3d 1087 (D.C. Cir. 2008) 5

Fenstermaker v. Obama, 354 F. App’x 452 (2d Cir. 2009) 5, 8

Harris v. Nelson, 394 U.S. 286 (1969) 4

Idris v. Obama, 667 F. Supp. 2d 25 (D.D.C. 2009) 6

In re Terrorist Bombings of U.S. Embassies in E. Africa, 552 F.3d 177 (2d Cir. 2008) 9

Livnat v. Palestinian Auth., 851 F.3d 45, 57 (D.C. Cir. 2017) 7

Miranda v. Arizona, 384 U.S. 436 (1966) 8, 9

Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env’t, 523 U.S. 83 (1998) 3

United States v. Clarke, 611 F. Supp. 2d 12 (D.D.C. 2009) 10

United States v. Denedo, 556 U.S. 904 (2009) 3

Statutes

All Writs Act, 28 U.S.C. § 1651 3, 4, 10
